

No. 20-1778

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY AND MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

MARTIN T. BOOHER
JOSHUA T. WILSON
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
2000 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 621-0200

MARK W. DELAQUIL
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. The Court’s Review Is Required *Now*.....2

II. Review Is Required To Enforce the
Limits on EPA’s Authority the Court
Below Mistakenly Discarded6

A. EPA’s Section 112 Regulations
Bar Double-Regulation Under
Section 111(d).....6

B. EPA Lacks Authority to
Restructure the Energy Sector8

III. Respondent NGOs’ Attack on
Westmoreland’s Standing Is Baseless..... 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp,</i> 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	11
<i>Barlow v. Collins,</i> 397 U.S. 159 (1970).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,</i> 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	11-12
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols,</i> 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10-11
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius,</i> 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>U.S. Nat. Bank of Ore.,</i> 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	7
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,</i> 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns, Inc.,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7411	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7412	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS

70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005)	7
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Corrected Unopposed Motion to Hold the Consolidated Cases in Abeyance, <i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, et al v. Regan</i> , No 20- 1221 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 16, 2021)	5
Declaration of Jeremy Cottrell, No. 19-1140 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 13, 2020), ECF No. 1856447	11, 12
Lisa Friedman, <i>Biden Sets in Motion Plan to Ban New Oil and Gas Leases on Federal Land</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 25, 2021 at A16, https://www.nytimes.com/2021/01/25/clima te/biden-climate-change.html (accessed Aug. 23, 2021)	2
Thomas W. Hazlett, <i>Net Neutrality Is Far From Necessary</i> , Reason, Aug./Sept. 2021, <a href="https://reason.com/2021/08/21/net-
neutrality-is-far-from-necessary/">https://reason.com/2021/08/21/net- neutrality-is-far-from-necessary/ (accessed Aug. 23, 2021)	2
Letter from Institute for Policy Integrity, “Petition for Rulemakings and Call for Information under Section 115, Title VI,	

Section 111, and Title II of the Clean Air Act to Regulate Greenhouse Gas Emissions,” Feb. 19, 2013, https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/documents/policy_integrity_omnibus_ghg_petition_under_caa.pdf (accessed Aug. 23, 2021)	4
Sarah Kliff & Margot Sanger-Katz, <i>Biden Administration Moves to End Work Requirements in Medicaid</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 12, 2021, https://www.nytimes.com/2021/02/12/upshot/biden-medicare-reversing-trump.html (accessed Aug. 23, 2021)	2
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....	8
David Vetter, <i>Biden Commits U.S. To Halving Greenhouse Gas Emissions By 2030</i> , Forbes (Apr. 22, 2021).....	3
